

No. 20-1004

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States of America

---

IN RE EARL THOMAS PETTY, DEBTOR,  
WILDFLOWERS COMMUNITY BANK,  
*Petitioner,*

V.

EARL THOMAS PETTY,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE  
THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

---

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT, EARL THOMAS PETTY

---

January 19, 2021

TEAM NUMBER 24  
COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

OPINIONS BELOW..... vi

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... vi

PERTINENT STATUTORY PROVISIONS..... vi

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

    I.    FACTUAL HISTORY..... 1

    II.   PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 5

ARGUMENT..... 9

    I.    THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY HELD  
    THAT THE BANKRUPTCY COURT HAD THE JURISDICTION TO  
    DECIDE THE DISPUTE BETWEEN PETTY  
    AND WILDFLOWERS..... 10

        A.  *Congress expressly and impliedly overrode the FAA by providing a  
        contrary congressional command in 28 U.S.C. § 1334..... 11*

            1.  Congress’s 1984 bankruptcy amendment expressly shows a  
            clear intent to broadly displace the FAA for all  
            bankruptcy-related matters..... 12

            2.  § 1334 demonstrates congressional intent to impliedly repeal the  
            FAA through its text, history, and purpose..... 13

        B.  *An inherent conflict exists between arbitration and the underlying  
        purpose of the automatic stay, such that the bankruptcy court had  
        discretion to decline to enforce the arbitration clause in the Guaranty..... 17*

            1.  In core proceedings a bankruptcy court has discretion to deny  
            enforcement of an arbitration clause where the FAA and the  
            Bankruptcy Code inherently conflict..... 18

            2.  Intangibles exist that evidence an inherent conflict between the  
            FAA and the underlying purposes § 362 and other sections  
            of the Code..... 20

    II.   THE AUTOMATIC STAY ON THE PROPERTY OF THE  
    BANKRUPTCY ESTATE WAS NOT TERMINATED UNDER  
    11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(3)(A) WHEN WILDFLOWERS  
    REPOSED THE PROPERTY..... 22

        A.  *The plain meaning of 11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(3)(A) dictates that the*

*automatic stay only terminates “with respect to the debtor” and not with respect to the property of the estate..... 23*

*B. The legislative history surrounding 11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(3)(A) is ambiguous and does not justify departing from the plain meaning of the statute..... 25*

*C. Reading 11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(3)(A) as applying to the property of the estate as the minority view suggests would be detrimental to other creditors and oppose the goals of bankruptcy..... 26*

*D. The plain meaning interruption of 11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(3)(A) would still advance the goals of bankruptcy and BAPCPA as creditors could still obtain relief under 11 U.S.C. § 362(d)..... 27*

CONCLUSION..... 28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531, 563 (1994).....	26
<i>Davis v. Mich. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803, 808 n.3 (1989).....	24
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213, 221 (1985).....	5
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612, 1624 (2018).....	5, 11, 13
<i>In Shearson/Am. Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 48 U.S. 220, 227 (1987).....	5, 6, 17
<i>Jeffers v. United States</i> , 432 U.S. 137, 156-57 & n.26 (1977).....	25
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215, 221 (1991).....	23
<i>Lamie v. United States Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526, 534 (2004).....	22, 23, 24
<i>POM Wonderful L.L.C. v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 573 U.S. 102, 112 (2014).....	12
<i>United States v. Estate of Romani</i> , 523 U.S. 517, 530 (1998).....	12, 13

### FEDERAL COURT OF APPEALS CASES

<i>Amedisys, Inc. v. Nat’l Century Fin. Enters., Inc. (In re. Nat’l Century Fin. Enters., Inc.)</i> , 423 F.3d 567, 573-74 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>Hays &amp; Co. v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc.</i> , 885 F.2d 1149, 1159-60 (3d Cir. 1989).....	14
<i>MBNA Am. Bank, N.A. v. Hill</i> , 436 F.3d 104, 108 (2nd Cir. 2006).....	passim
<i>Owens v. LVNV Funding, LLC</i> , 832 F.3d 726, 732 (7th Cir. 2016), cert. denied, 137 S. Ct. 2157 (2017).....	15
<i>Rose v. Select Portfolio Servicing, Inc.</i> , 945 F.3d 226, 229 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2019).....	23, 24
<i>Smith v. Me. Bureau of Revenue Servs. (In re Smith)</i> , 910 F.3d 576, 580 (1st Cir. 2018).....	23, 24, 25, 27
<i>Texas v. Soileau (In re Soileau)</i> , 488 F.3d 302, 305 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007).....	5
<i>Zimmerman v. Cont’l Airlines, Inc.</i> , 712 F.2d 55, 59 (3d Cir. 1983).....	14

## FEDERAL DISTRICT COURT CASES

<i>In re Goodrich</i> , 587 B.R. 829, 835 n.4-5 (Bankr. D. Vt. 2018).....	23
<i>In re Harris</i> , 342 B.R. 274, 279-80 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 2006).....	24
<i>In re White Mountain Mining Co.</i> , L.L.C., 403 F.3d.....	21

## STATUTES

9 U.S.C. § 2.....	11
11 U.S.C. § 362.....	passim
11 U.S.C. § 362(a).....	7, 22
11 U.S.C. § 362(a)(2).....	23
11 U.S.C. § 362(b)(2)(B).....	23
11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(1).....	23
11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(2).....	23
11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(3)(A).....	passim
11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(3)(B).....	22
11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(3)(C).....	22
11 U.S.C. § 362(c)(4)(A)(i).....	24
11 U.S.C. § 362(d).....	9, 27
11 U.S.C. § 541(a)(1).....	21, 22
28 U.S.C. § 1334.....	passim
28 U.S.C. §1334(b).....	6, 12
31 U.S.C. § 3713(a).....	12

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

John R. Hardison, <i>Express Preclusion of the Federal Arbitration Act for All Bankruptcy-Related Matters</i> , 93 St. John’s L. Rev. 627, (2019).....	passim
H.R. Rep. No. 95-595, at 340-41 (1997).....	5, 27
Michael Miller, <i>Untangling the Web of S 362(c)(3)(a) and Its Legislative History</i> , 39 Am. Bankr. Inst. J. 22, 80 (Apr. 2020).....	25
